[LEGAL NOTICE NO. 87]

FIJIAN COMPETITION AND CONSUMER COMMISSION ACT 2010

## Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission (Control of Prices for Postal Services) Order 2024

IN exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 39 of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission Act 2010, and on the recommendation of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission, I hereby make this Order—

Short title and commencement

1.-(1) This Order may be cited as the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission (Control of Prices for Postal Services) Order 2024.

(2) This Order is deemed to have come into force on 15 September 2024.

Interpretation

- 2. In this Order, unless the context otherwise requires-
  - "postal article" has the meaning given in section 78 of the Posts and Telecommunications Act 1989;

"postal service" means –

- (*a*) the conveyance of postal articles through a postal system from one place to another within Fiji, whether by land, sea or air;
- (b) performing incidental services in the course of transmission by post by accepting, receiving, collecting and delivering postal articles within Fiji; or
- (c) the provision and maintenance of letter boxes for delivery and collection of postal articles within Fiji; and
- "postal system" has the meaning given in section 78 of the Posts and Telecommunications Act 1989.

## Control of prices for the supply of postal services

3. For the purposes of section 39 of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission Act 2010, the supply of postal services in all quantities, qualities, grades and classes within Fiji are controlled.

## Expiration of Order

4. This Order expires at the start of 15 September 2027 unless it is varied, extended or revoked.

Made this 27th day of September 2024.

M. S. N. KAMIKAMICA Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Trade, Co-operatives and Small and Medium Enterprises